

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE
PLAYERS' CONCUSSION INJURY
LITIGATION

No. 2:12-md-02323-AB

MDL No. 2323

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:
Plaintiffs' Amended Master Administrative
Long-Form Complaint and the Applicable
Associated Short-Form Complaints

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANTS NATIONAL
FOOTBALL LEAGUE AND NFL PROPERTIES LLC IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED MASTER
ADMINISTRATIVE LONG-FORM COMPLAINT ON PREEMPTION GROUNDS**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Argument 5

I. SECTION 301 OF THE LMRA PREEMPTS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST THE NFL 5

 A. Plaintiffs Rely on an Inapposite Standard for Section 301 Preemption..... 5

 B. Resolution of Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the NFL Substantially Depends Upon an Interpretation of the Terms of the CBAs..... 8

 1. Resolution of Plaintiffs’ Negligence-Based Claims Requires Interpretation of the Terms of the CBAs 8

 (a) The NFL’s Duty, If Any, Cannot Be Assessed Absent an Interpretation of the CBAs..... 9

 (b) The Case Law Compels Preemption of Plaintiffs’ Negligence-Based Claims 15

 2. Plaintiffs’ Claims for Fraud Also Are Preempted..... 19

 C. Plaintiffs’ Three Subsets of Allegations Are Not Exempted from the Preemptive Force of the LMRA 22

 D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the NFL Arise Under the CBAs 25

II. PLAINTIFFS’ PREEMPTED CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED 27

III. SECTION 301 PREEMPTS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST NFLP 29

Conclusion 30

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	26
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	6, 11, 22, 27
<i>Antol v. Esposto</i> , 100 F.3d 1111 (3d Cir. 1997).....	6, 8
<i>Atwater v. Nat’l Football League Players Ass’n</i> , 626 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2010)	12, 21, 24, 25
<i>Augustin v. SecTek, Inc.</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 519 (E.D. Va. 2011)	20
<i>Banque Arabe et Internationale D’Investissement v. Maryland Nat’l Bank</i> , 57 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Barrett v. Freifeld</i> , 64 A.D.3d 736 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)	20
<i>Beidleman v. Stroh Brewery Co.</i> , 182 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 1999).....	17, 22, 28
<i>Blessing v. United States</i> , 447 F. Supp. 1160 (E.D. Pa. 1978)	14
<i>Blue Nile, Inc. v. Ice.com, Inc.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 1240 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....	29
<i>Brown v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	11
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	5
<i>Cavallaro v. UMass Memorial Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 678 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Clarrett v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 369 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Coronel v. U.S. Nat. Resources, Inc.</i> , No. SA-04-VA-0804, 2005 WL 831843 (W.D. Tex. 2005).....	15

Duerson v. Nat’l Football League,
 No. 12 C 2513, 2012 WL 1658353 (N.D. Ill. May 11, 2012) passim

Espinoza v. Cargill Meat Solutions Corp.,
 622 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2010)14

Exal Corp. v. Roeslein & Assocs., Inc.,
 No. 4:12-CV-01830, 2012 WL 4754748 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 2, 2012).....29

Fafara v. Am. States Life Ins. Co.,
 976 F. Supp. 1368 (D. Or. 1997)19

Gelow v. Central Pac. Mortg. Corp.,
 No. Civ. S-07-1988, 2008 WL 436935 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2008)29

Givens v. Tenn. Football, Inc.,
 684 F. Supp. 2d 985 (M.D. Tenn. 2010).....27

Guerrero v. Hovensa LLC,
 259 Fed. App’x 453 (3d Cir. Dec. 21, 2007)22

Henderson v. Merck & Co.,
 998 F. Supp. 532 (E.D. Pa. 1998)6

Hendy v. Losse,
 No. 89-55430, 1991 WL 17230 (9th Cir. Feb. 12, 1991)18

Holbrook v. Woodham,
 No. 05-304, 2008 WL 4425606 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2008).....14

Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Hechler,
 481 U.S. 851 (1987).....14, 28

Johnson v. NBC Universal, Inc.,
 No. 08-cv-03780, 2009 WL 151673 (D.N.J. Jan. 22, 2009)11

Jurevicius v. Cleveland Browns Football Co.,
 No. 09-cv-1803, 2010 WL 8461220 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 31, 2010).....18

Karambelas v. Hughes Aircraft Co.,
 992 F.2d 971 (9th Cir. 1993)19

Kline v. Security Guards, Inc.,
 386 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2004)..... passim

Levy v. Verizon Info. Servs.,
 498 F. Supp. 2d 586 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)11, 28

Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.,
486 U.S. 399 (1988).....27, 28

Marshall v. Port Authority of Allegheny County,
568 A.2d 931 (Pa. 1990).....14

Maxwell v. Nat’l Football League,
No. 11-CV-08394, Dec. 8, 2011, Order (C.D. Cal.)..... passim

McCormick v. AT&T Techs., Inc.,
934 F.2d 531 (4th Cir. 1991)8

Mid-South Grizzlies v. Nat’l Football League,
550 F. Supp. 558 (E.D. Pa. 1982).....9

Negron v. Oxford Airport Tech. Servs.,
No. 08-4326, 2009 WL 50158 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 7, 2009).....26

Pagano v. Bell Atlantic-New Jersey, Inc.,
988 F. Supp. 841 (D.N.J. 1997)28

Peek v. Phila. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.,
No. 97-3372, 1997 WL 399379 (E.D. Pa. July 16, 1997)15, 17, 28

Platt v. Jack Cooper Transp. Co.,
No. 88-0679-CV-W-9, 1990 WL 212106 (W.D. Mo. 1990).....19

Sherwin v. Indianapolis Colts, Inc.,
752 F. Supp. 1172 (N.D.N.Y. 1990).....20, 26, 27

Sluder v. United Mine Workers of Am., Int’l Union,
892 F.2d 549 (7th Cir. 1989)15

Stringer v. Nat’l Football League,
474 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ohio 2007)3, 11, 12, 17

Trans Penn Wax Corp. v. McCandless,
50 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1995).....21

In re StarLink Corn Prods. Liab. Litig.,
212 F. Supp. 2d 828 (N.D. Ill. 2002)19

In re U.S. Healthcare, Inc.,
193 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1999).....17

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Rawson,
495 U.S. 362 (1990).....26

Voilas v. General Motors Corp.,
170 F.3d 367 (3d Cir. 1999).....21

Williams v. Nat’l Football League,
582 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2009)18, 21, 22, 23

Wilson v. Donegal Mut. Ins. Co.,
598 A.2d 1310 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991).....19

STATUTES

Labor Management Relations Act, § 301 passim
